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BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONERAGS gFEFICe
OF THE. AL

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: | . VIOLATIONS:
ADRIATIC INSURANCE COMPANY  : 40 P.S. §3403(a)(6)
3501 N. Causeway Boulevard : '
Suite 1000 _
Metairie, LA 70002-3675
Respondent. : ~ Docket No. CO15-01-012
CONSENT ORDER

ANDNOW, this 2"~ dayof [eheva—] 2017 this Order is hereby

issued by the Insurance Department of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania pursuant to

- the statutes cited above and in disposition of the matter captioned above.

1. Respondent hereby admits and acknowledges that it has received proper notice

of its rights to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to the Administrative Agency

Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §101, et seq., or other applicable law.




2. Respondent hereby waives all rights to a formal administrative hea;ing in this
matter, and agrees that this Consent Order, and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law contained herein, shall have the full force and effect of an Order duly entered in
accordance with the adjudicatory procedures set forth in the Administrative Agency Law,

supra, or other applicable law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

3. The Insurance Department finds true and correct each of the following Findings of

Fact:

(a) Respondent is Adriatic Insurance Company, and maintains its address at

3501 N. Causeway Boulevard, Suite 1000, Metairie, LA 70002-3675.
(b) Respondent isa non-admitted, surplus lines insurer,

{c) Between June 10, 2013 and becember 3, 2014, the Respondent issued notices
_ of cancellation for sevén commercial automobile insurance policies that failed
to state that, at the insured’s request, the insurer shall provide loss information

to the insured for at least ﬁree years or the period of time during which the

insurer has provided coverage to the insured, whichever is less.




(d) On December 3, 2014, Respondent issued new notices of cancellation for the
seven-commercial automobile insurance policies which contained the required

statement as indicated in 3(c) above.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

4. In accord with the above Findings of Fact and applicable provisions of law, the

Insurance Department concludes and finds the following Conclusions of Law:

(a) Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Insurance

Department.

(b) 40P.S. §3403(a)(6) states: a midterm cancellation or nonrenewal notice shall
state that, at the insured’s request, the insurer shall provide loss information to
the insured for at least three years or the period of time during which the insurer

has provided coverage to the insured, whichever is less.

(¢} Respondent’s activities described above in paragraph 3(d) violate

40 P.S. §3403(a)(6).

(d) Respondent’s violations of Section 3403(a)(6) are punishable by the following

under 40 P.S, §3408:




(i) Order that the insurer cease and desist from the violation;

(i) Impose a fine of not more than $5,000 for each violati_on.

ORDER

5. Inm accord with the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Insurance

Department orders and Respondent consents to the following:

(a) Respondent shall cease and desist from engaging in the activities described

herein in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

(b) Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($3,500.00) to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvaﬁia. Payment of this penalty
shall be made by certified check or money order, payable to the PA Insurance
Department, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Payment should be directed to
Bureau of Licensing and Enforcement, 1227 Strawberry Square, ﬂanisburg,
Pennsylvapja 17120. Payment may be enclosed with the Consent Order, but
must be paid in any event no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the

Consent Order.




6. In the event the Insurance Department finds that there has been a breach of any of
the provisions of this Order, based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
confained herein, the Department may pursue any and alI_ legal remedies available,
including but not limited to the following: The Department may enforce the provisions
of this Order in an administrative action pursuanf to the Administrative Agenéy' Law,
M, or other relevant provision of law; or, if applicable, the Department may enforce

the provisions of this Order in any other court of law or equity having jurisdiction,

7. Alternatively, in the event the Insurance Department finds that there has been a
breach of any of the provisions of this Order, the Department may declare this Order to
be null and void and, thereupon, reopen the entire matter for appropriate action pursuant

to the Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision of law.,

8. In any such enforcement proceeding, Respondent may contest whether a breach of
the provisions of this Order has occurred but may not contest the Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law contained herein.

9. Respondent hereby expressly watves any relevant statute of limitations and

application of the doctrine of laches for purposes of any enforcement of this Order.

10. This Order constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the
matters referred to herein, and it may not be amended or modified except by an amended

order signed by all the parties hereto.




11. 'This Order shall be final upon execution by the Insurance Department. Only the

" Insurance Commissioner or a duly authorized delegee is authorized to bind the Insurance
Department with respect to the settlement of the alleged violations of law contained
herein, and this Consent Order is not effective until executed by the Insurance

Commissioner or a duly authorized delegee.

BY: ADRIATIC INSURANCE COMPANY
Respendent
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By: ARTHURF. MCNULTY
Deputy Insurance Commissioner
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IN RE: The Act of April 9, 1929, P.L.. 177, No. 175, known as The
Administrative Code of 1929

AND NOW, this 2] v day of Japia__, 2015, Arthur F. McNulty,
Deputy Insurance Commissioner, is hereby designated as the Commissioner’s duly
authorized representative for purposes of entering in and executing Consent Orders. This

delegation of authority shall continue in effect until otherwise terminated by a later Order

of the Insurance Commissioner.
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Teresa D. Miller
Acting Insurance Commissioner
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